Construction contracts entered into by a public trust, when 

required, shall be administered, advertised, and awarded pursuant to 

the Public Competitive Bidding Act of 1974; 

2.  Operational contracts entered into by public trusts for 

labor or equipment in excess of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($250,000.00) shall be awarded by public trusts to the lowest 

responsible bidder, pursuant to a bid, which shall be published in 

the manner consistent with the bid solicitation requirements imposed 

on state agencies under the Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act;

[...]

with federal law or regulation; 

4.  Should the trustee or the trustees find that an immediate 

emergency exists, which findings shall be entered in the journal of 

the trust proceedings, by reason of which an immediate outlay of 

trust funds in an amount exceeding Seventy-five Thousand Dollars 

($75,000.00) the emergency threshold provided in the Public 

Competitive Bidding Act of 1974 for construction contracts, or Two 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) for other contracts 

subject to this section is necessary in order to avoid loss of life, 

substantial damage to property or damage to the public peace or 

safety, then the contracts may be made and entered into without 

public notice or competitive bids;